

No. 17-712

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEVIN BROTT, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION, CATO
INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Ste. 320
Marietta, GA 30062

KAREN R. HARNED
Counsel of Record
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., NW, Ste. 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2061
karen.harned@nfib.org

December 14, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Pages]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Property owners are entitled to a jury trial when seeking compensation for a taking....	5
II. The doctrine of sovereign immunity cannot preclude citizens from invoking Seventh Amendment rights	6
A. This Court has never definitively ruled that the United States is immune from the Seventh Amendment.....	8
B. Government cannot condition the right to sue on waiver of constitutional Rights ...	9
C. The Government’s theory of sovereign immunity contravenes history	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	2
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017).....	7, 9
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	10
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 323 (1994).....	5
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	5
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	5
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	10
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	10
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	9
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	10
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	5
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	9
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>United States v. O’Keefe</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 178 (1870)	11
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	7
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	8, 9
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Consti- tution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)	12
Eric Grant, <i>A Revolutionary View of the Seventh Amendment and the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 144 (1996)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James E. Pfander, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Right to Petition: Toward a First Amendment Right to Pursue Judicial Claims Against the Government</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 899 (1997).....	11
James S. Burling and Luke A. Wake, <i>American Law Institute-American Bar Association: Eminent Domain and Land Valuation Litigation, “Takings and Torts: The Role of Intention and Foreseeability in Assessing Takings Damages,”</i> February 19, 2011	4
John Phillip Reid, <i>Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights</i> (1986).....	13
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1413 (1989)	9
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....	11
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2015).....	13
Renée Lettow Lerner, <i>The Failure of Originalism in Preserving Constitutional Rights to Civil Jury Trial</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 811 (2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Roger W. Kirst, <i>Jury Trial and the Federal Tort Claims Act: Time to Recognize the Seventh Amendment Right</i> , 58 Tex. L. Rev. 549 (1980).....	8, 11, 12, 13
The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Isaac Kramnick ed., 1987).....	14
